## **BOROUGH OF MENDHAM**

MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

## **RESOLUTION 49-2025**

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HIRING OF NICHOLAS FOWLER AS A LABORER/DRIVER/OPERATOR FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 24, 2025

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Mendham has a need to hire a laborer/driver/operator for the Department of Public Works; and

WHEREAS, the Personnel Committee has reviewed and recommended the hiring of Nicholas Fowler, who possesses the necessary experience and qualifications to serve in the position; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Borough Council desire to hire Mr. Fowler, effective February 24, 2025, at a 2025 salary of Step 1 \$48,478.10 per year, under the terms and conditions set forth in his Offer of Employment letter (the "Employment Letter") dated February 4, 2025.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Mendham, in the County of Morris and State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. Nicholas Fowler is hereby hired for the position of Department of Public Works Laborer/Driver/Operator effective February 24, 2025, under the terms and conditions set forth in his Employment Letter, attached hereto and incorporated herein. This includes tuition payment/reimbursement for Mr. Fowler to obtain a CDL Class B License, which license is required for the position, as described in the Employment Letter.
- 2. Mr. Fowler's 2025 salary shall be Step 1 \$48,478.10 per year.
- 3. Mr. Fowler is eligible for those benefits afforded to all regular full-time employees as set forth in the Borough's Personnel Policy and Procedures Manual.

This resolution shall become effective immediately.

Dated: February 12, 2025

ATTEST

BOROUGH OF MENDHAM

Lauren McBride, Acting Borough Clerk

Neill Sullivan, Council President